For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

3.  Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty and assumptions (cont’d)

3.2.2 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (cont’d)

iii. Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the sensitivity around the various scenarios provides an indication of the
adequacy of the Branch’s estimation process in respect of its insurance contracts. The
tables presented below demonstrate the sensitivity of insured liability estimates to the
particular movements in the estimation process assumptions used. Certain assumptions
can be expected to impact the liabilities more than others, and consequently a greater
degree of sensitivity to these variables may be expected.

The analysis below has been prepared for a change in one variable with all other
variables remaining constant and ignores changes in values of the related assets.

  Profit or loss Equity

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before

tax
gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax
net of

reinsurance

Impact on

equity
gross of

reinsurance

Impact on

equity
net of

reinsurance

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2024
Ultimate loss
   ratio (all classes)

+5% (7,576) (5,120) (7,576) (5,120)
-5% 7,503  5,008  7,503  5,008

Risk adjustment +5% (4,410) 2,794 (4,410) 2,794
   factor (all classes) -5% 4,410 (2,847) 4,410 (2,847)

2023
Ultimate loss
   ratio (all classes)

+5% (7,314) (4,735) (7,314)  (4,735)
-5% 7,300 4,728 7,300 4,728

Risk adjustment +5% (3,907) 2,478  (3,907) 2,478
   factor (all classes) -5% 3,907 (2,478) 3,907 (2,478)

Great American Insurance Company

(Incorporated in the United States of America)

Singapore Branch

-  43  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

3.  Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty and assumptions (cont’d)

3.2.3 Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate

The Branch cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses
its incremental borrowing rate (“IBR”) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in the exchange rates. Foreign
currency risk is managed through risk limits and policies approved by the Branch.

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Branch as at the reporting date that are
not denominated in their functional currency are as follows:

Cash and
cash equivalents

Debt

instruments at
FVOCI

Other

receivables
excluding

prepayments

Other creditors and
accruals excluding
GST payable and

provision for
reinstatement cost

Lease
liabilities

Net
exposures

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2024
SGD 5,881 71,352 1,102 (3,863) (7,650) 66,822
USD 118,075 34,162 787 (216) – 152,808

123,956 105,514 1,889 (4,079) (7,650) 219,630

2023
SGD 13,352 68,825 966 (4,922) (657) 77,564
USD 83,474 32,219 1,550 (107) – 117,136

96,826 101,044 2,516 (5,029) (657) 194,700

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Branch's profit before tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in exchange rate of the following currency against the functional
currency of the Branch, Singapore Dollars (S$).

Profit before tax Equity
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
31 December 2024
USD/SGD
(5% movement)

Insurance contracts and
reinsurance contracts  1,409 (1,409) 1,409 (1,409)

Financial assets  7,640 (7,640) 7,640 (7,640)

31 December 2023
USD/SGD
(5% movement)

Insurance contracts and
reinsurance contracts  290 (285) 290 (285)

Financial assets  5,857 (5,857) 5,857 (5,857)

Great American Insurance Company

(Incorporated in the United States of America)

Singapore Branch

-  73  -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

20. Financial and insurance risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

20.5 Fair value measurements

The following table presents assets measured at fair value and classified by level of the following
fair value measurement hierarchy:

(i) Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the

Branch can access at the measurement date;